

No. 12-51270 consolidated with 12-51279

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN THE MATTER OF: BP RE, L.P.,
Debtor.

BP RE, LP,
Appellant,

v.

RML WAXAHACHIE DODGE, LLC, RML-McLARTY-LANDERS
AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS, LLC, RML WAXAHACHIE FORD, LLC,
RML WAXAHACHIE GMC, LLC, RLJ-McLARTY-LANDERS
AUTOMOTIVE GROUP,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas, Waco Division, No. 6:10-cv-267, No. 6:12-cv-227,
Hon. Walter S. Smith, Judge Presiding

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Kevin J. Terrazas
WEISBART SPRINGER HAYES LLP
212 Lavaca Street, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 652-5794
[Fax] (512) 682-2074

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rule 35 Statement.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Panel Opinion Properly Applied <i>Stern</i> and This Court’s Decisions.....	3
A. The Panel’s Decision Fully Comports With the Supreme Court’s and This Court’s Requirement That an Article III Judge Render Final Judgment on Claims Not Necessary to the Resolution of the Bankruptcy Estate.	4
B. The Panel’s Decision Fully Comports With Supreme Court and This Court’s Precedents Establishing that a Lack of Constitutional Authority Cannot be Cured by Consent.....	6
II. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Extend to Magistrate Judges or Arbitration and Will Not Upend the Current Workings of Bankruptcy Courts.....	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beitel v. OCA, Inc. (In re OCA, Inc.),</i> 551 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> <i>(In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.),</i> 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 12
<i>Fire Eagle L.L.C. v. Bischoff (In re Spillman Dev. Group),</i> 710 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Crescent Elec. Supply Co.</i> <i>(In re Renaissance Hosp. Grand Prairie Inc.),</i> 713 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Frazin v. Haynes & Boone, L.L.P. (In re Frazin),</i> 732 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.,</i> 286 U.S. 263 (1932)	11
<i>McFarland v. Leyh (In re Tex. Gen. Petrol. Corp.),</i> 52 F.3 1330 (5th Cir. 1995)	9, 12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	13
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Newcomb v. Wood,</i> 97 U.S. 581 (1878)	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

Tanguy v. West (In re Davis), No. 12-20555,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16468 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2013).....5

Technical Automation Servs. Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.,
673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012)iii, 7, 13, 14

Waldman v. Stone,
698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012) 9, 10, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §157(c)(2) iii, 2, 11, 12, 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy 7008 7

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy 7012 2

Bankruptcy Local Rule 9015.....2

Constitutional Provisions

Article III of the Constitution *passim*
